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DECISION


Lisa J. Niehaus is subject to discipline because she practiced as a nursing home administrator with an expired license.
Procedure


On August 23, 2005, the Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators (“the Board”) filed a complaint.  Niehaus filed an answer on November 7, 2005.  We held our hearing on January 19, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  Niehaus appeared on her own behalf.  The Board filed its written argument on April 25, 2006.  We gave Niehaus until May 26, 2006, to file her brief, but she filed none.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board first licensed Niehaus as a nursing home administrator, effective 
August 19, 2003.  At the time of the hearing, Niehaus’ license was current and active.
2.
The Board notified Niehaus of the issuance of her license by letter dated August 19, 2003,
 in which the Board advised Niehaus:

Each licensure year (July 1-June 30), you must attend 20 clock hours of Board-approved continuing education programs for renewal each May 30.  As part of the 20 hours required for renewal, you must attend a minimum of 5 clock hours in patient care (PC) related offerings (13 CSR 73-2.050[2]). . . .
Continuing education programs held in Missouri must be submitted to our office by the sponsoring agency 45 days in advance.  If approved, the program will be assigned an approval number that begins with “SO” or “TA”.  If you plan to attend an out-of-state program, you must submit a timed agenda/brochure of the program and evidence of another state board’s approval to this office PRIOR to the seminar/course offering date.  In the case of academic courses, you must submit a course description from the college for board review prior to enrolling.

Throughout the licensure year you will need to forward to our office a copy of each certificate of attendance as you attend each seminar.  On approximately January 1, and April 1, of each year, you will receive a printout of the continuing education programs you have submitted to this office.  The license renewal application will be sent with the April 1, mailing.


3.
By letter dated January 9, 2004,
 the Board notified Niehaus that it had no record of any approved clock hours for Niehaus as of January 6, 2004.  The letter contains the statement: “For clarification, if you wish to attend a program held out of state, and NAB has approved that program, you must still seek approval from the Missouri Board PRIOR to attending.”

4.
By letter dated March 29, 2004, 
 the Board informed Niehaus:  
This letter serves as notice that your nursing home administrator’s license expires June 30, 2004.  In order to renew, you must complete, on or before May 30, 2004, each step listed on the enclosed checklist.  If you have attended programs that are NOT listed below, please submit the certificate(s) with your renewal application.  If you do not comply on or before June 30, 2004, your license will expire.  An expired license can be renewed 
within 12 months of expiration but cannot be used to practice as a nursing home administrator.
The Board advised Niehaus that it had no record of any approved clock hours for Niehaus as of March 22, 2004.

5.
On June 15, 2004, the Board received Niehaus’ license renewal application on which Niehaus listed three continuing education programs that she attended.  Their clock hours totaled 18, two of which related to patient care.  Niehaus attached her attendance certificates.  She also listed two programs that she was going to attend by June 30, 2004.  They totaled two clock hours, both of which related to patient care.  The continuing education offerings that Niehaus listed that she took or intended to take accounted for a total of 20 clock hours, four of which related to patient care.

6. 
Niehaus’ license expired at the end of June 30, 2004.

7.
On July 6, 2004, the Board received a certificate of completion showing that Niehaus had attended a program entitled “General Care of the Elderly” for one clock hour of continuing education in patient care on June 24, 2004.

8.
The documented continuing education sessions that Niehaus submitted with her renewal application and the certificate of completion that the Board received on July 6, 2004, gave Niehaus a total of 19 clock hours, three of which related to patient care.

9.
On August 2, 2004, the Board received from Niehaus a certificate of completion for a one clock hour program completed on November 11, 2003.  The Board did not credit Niehaus for this program because it had already done so when Niehaus submitted the identical certificate with her renewal application.  

10.
On August 2, 2004, the Board also received from Niehaus a certificate of successful completion for a course entitled, “Integrating the MDS Quality Initiatives into the PPS Process,” 
which she had taken on July 20 and 21, 2004, in Overland Park, Kansas for 13 “contact hours” (“the Overland Park program”).
   

11.
By letter dated August 19, 2004, 
 the Board informed Niehaus that the certificates for the November 11, 2003, program and for the course in Overland Park “had already been submitted to our office.”  The letter states:  “Please be advised, that you will still need 2 patient care clock hours in order to renew your license for the 2004-2005 licensure year.”  

12.
The August 19, 2004, letter was correct insofar as it informed Niehaus that it had again not credited her the hours on the November 11, 2004, certificate or the hours for the Overland Park program.  However, the letter was incorrect to the extent that it claimed Niehaus had already submitted the certificate for the Overland Park program.  In fact, Niehaus had failed to submit the Overland Park program to the Board for approval before attending.


13.  
By letter dated August 23, 2004,
 the Board reminded Niehaus that it “[had] not received all the required information for renewing your nursing home administrator license” and that Niehaus needed to send a $25 late fee along with documentation showing completion of two hours of continuing education relating to patient care to renew her license.  The letter continues:


REMINDER-If you plan to attend an out-of-state program or enroll in an academic course, you MUST submit the necessary information to this office PRIOR to the seminar/course offering date.  Approval cannot be considered if the information is submitted after the program is held.

*   *   *


Please be reminded that because your license has expired, you cannot act or serve in the capacity of a nursing home administrator until a renewal application has been approved by the Board.

14.
The Board received a certificate showing that Niehaus successfully completed a course entitled “Performance Improvement,” offered in Overland Park, Kansas, on August 11, 2004, for four “contact hours.”
  The Board did not credit Niehaus for these hours because Niehaus had not sought approval from the Board before attending.
  
15.
By letter dated August 25, 2004,
 the Board informed Niehaus:

I received your certificate from the Performance Improvement seminar.  Unfortunately, this program did not have Missouri’s prior approval.  Although, it did have NAB [approval], it was not submitted by you nor [sic] any other administrator for Missouri’s approval.  Therefore we cannot accept these hours towards your renewal of the 2004-2005 licensure year.

You will need the required additional 2 patient care hours and the late fee of $25 dollars [sic] in order to renew your administrator’s license.

16.
On September 28, 2004, the Board received Niehaus’ payment of $25 for the late fee and two certificates showing that Niehaus completed Board-approved continuing education programs relating to patient care:  one hour on September 14, 2004, and one hour on 
September 21, 2004.
  
17.
On October 7, 2004, the Board received Niehaus’ notarized statement, dated October 1, 2004, 
 averring that for the past 12 months she worked as Administrator of Sunset Hills Health and Rehabilitation.  She also averred that she “was unable to complete my 20 credit hours by July 31, 2004” and “had to obtain an additional 2 hours, which I was not able to receive until September.” 
18.
The Board renewed Niehaus’ license on December 1, 2004.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.

 The Board has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board contends that there is cause to discipline Niehaus because she violated 
§ 344.020 when she practiced her profession with an expired license.  The Board asserts, and Niehaus admits, that she practiced as a nursing home administrator from July 1, 2004, to December 1, 2004, and that she did so with an expired license.    
The Board proved that Niehaus untimely filed her renewal application on June 15, 2004, and did so without documentation of the required number of continuing education hours.  Thus, Niehaus’ license expired by force of § 344.040.1, which provides:
1.  Every license issued under this chapter shall expire on June thirtieth of the year of issuance and each year thereafter. Licensees seeking renewal shall, during the month of May of each year, file an application for renewal on forms furnished by the board, which shall include evidence satisfactory to the board of completion of the approved continuing education hours required by the board, and shall be accompanied by a renewal fee of fifty dollars payable to the director of revenue [;]
and by force of Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.050,
 which provides: 

(3) As a requirement for renewal of license, a licensee shall provide the board, on the annual application form for license renewal, satisfactory evidence of twenty (20) clock hours of board-approved continuing education obtained during the current licensure year or carried from the preceding year.  A minimum of five (5) clock hours must be in patient-care related offerings, as defined in 19 CSR 73-2.031(2)(A)-(F) and must be obtained during the current licensure year.


Niehaus’ attempts to satisfy her continuing education requirements by taking seminars in the state of Kansas failed because she did not get prior approval of the Board as Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.050(3)(A)3 requires:

(A) A minimum of fifteen (15) clock hours toward the twenty (20) required shall be obtained through attendance at board-approved continuing education programs or academic courses, as defined in 19 CSR 73-2.031(2)(A)-(K), and must meet the following criteria:

*   *   *


3.  Programs held out-of-state, may be considered for prior approval by the board upon submission of the following information:


A.  Evidence that the program has been approved by another state licensure board for nursing home administrators or by the National Continuing Education Review Service (NCERS) under the National Association of Boards (NAB); and


B.  A brochure or other detailed information from the program which must include: offering title, date and location; program objectives; speaker credentials; and a detailed agenda.


Section 344.040 does provide for the issuance of temporary permits for applicants who submit an “incomplete application” for renewal:

2.  Upon receipt of an incomplete application for renewal, the board shall grant the applicant a temporary permit which shall be in effect for thirty days.  The applicant is required to submit the required documentation or fee within the thirty-day period, or the board may refuse to renew his application.  The thirty-day period can be extended for good cause shown for an additional thirty days.  Upon receipt of the approved continuing education credits or other required documentation or fee within the appropriate time period, the board shall issue an annual license.

The Board’s Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.050 restricts the meaning of the statute’s phrase “incomplete application”:

(4) If an incomplete application is received by the board prior to May 30, the board shall grant the licensee a thirty (30)-day 
extension if needed, effective May 31.  If an incomplete application is received by the board between May 31 and June 30, the board shall grant the licensee a thirty (30)-day extension, if needed, effective the date the incomplete application is received. An incomplete application shall not include an application that lacks completion of the continuing education requirements prior to June 30.  The licensee shall submit a completed application within the thirty (30)-day period or the board may refuse to renew the license. The notarized renewal application, fee and supporting documentation must all be submitted to the board office prior to June 30 to avoid the late penalty fee of twenty-five dollars ($25).

(Emphasis added.)  Under this regulation, Niehaus was not eligible for a temporary license.  

Thus, the Board proved that Niehaus practiced as a nursing home administrator from 
July 1 to December 1, 2004, with an expired license.  Practicing with an expired license is the same as practicing with no license.  The expiration of a license means its “Cessation . . . Coming to close; termination or end.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 579 (6th ed. 1990).  Therefore, Niehaus’ conduct from July 1 to December 1, 2004, violated § 344.020, which provides:

No person shall act or serve in the capacity of a nursing home administrator without first procuring a license from the Missouri board of nursing home administrators as provided in sections 344.010 to 344.100. . . .
Our conclusion is consistent with Regulation 19 CSR 70-2.055, which provides:

(7) Upon expiration of the license, a licensee cannot act in the capacity of a nursing home administrator.  To do so is a violation of section 344.020, RSMo and may be grounds for denial of the late renewal application or be cause for discipline of the license.


Section 344.050.2(6) allows discipline for:


(6) Violation of . . . any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Therefore, the Board may discipline Niehaus for her violation of § 344.020.

At the hearing, Niehaus did not dispute that her license expired because she was remiss in her hours.  She testified that she was diligent in taking enough hours through programs that her 
company had sent her to but was remiss in failing to determine whether the out-of-state courses were pre-approved by the Board.  She said that she was just getting acclimated to a new profession and was out several weeks with appendicitis and then a broken arm.  She testified that she stayed in contact with Board staff when she learned that the problem with the hours would adversely affect her renewal application.  She stated that she understood from what staff told her that she could continue to practice as long as she would “hurry up and just get the credits.”
  

The law gives us only the task of determining whether there is cause to discipline; the Board must decide what discipline to impose.
  Niehaus’ admission that she did not have enough Board-approved hours is relevant to our proceeding, but her explanations as to how and why bear consideration only in regard to what measure of discipline is due.  When we find cause to discipline a license, § 621.110 requires the Board to hold a hearing at which Niehaus has the right to appear and testify prior to the Board’s deciding what discipline to impose.  Niehaus may present her explanations to the Board at its hearing.

Summary


Niehaus is subject to discipline under§ 344.050.2(6) for violation of § 344.020.

SO ORDERED on June 9, 2006.
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JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY
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